

FOCUS POINT

FOCUS POINT HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No.: 200901041088 (884238-U))

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(The figures have not been audited)

	Individual quarter		Cumulative quarter	
	31-03-21 RM'000	31-03-20 RM'000	31-03-21 RM'000	31-03-20 RM'000
Revenue	42,478	39,613	42,478	39,613
Cost of sales	(14,134)	(13,688)	(14,134)	(13,688)
Gross profit	28,344	25,925	28,344	25,925
Other income	45	133	45	133
Selling and distribution expenses	(8,104)	(7,699)	(8,104)	(7,699)
Administrative and general expenses	(14,630)	(14,256)	(14,630)	(14,256)
Interest expense	(1,098)	(1,877)	(1,098)	(1,877)
Interest income	161	199	161	199
Share of (loss)/profit in an associate	(9)	55	(9)	55
Profit before tax	4,709	2,480	4,709	2,480
Tax expense	(1,505)	(668)	(1,505)	(668)
Profit for the period	3,204	1,812	3,204	1,812
Profit attributable to:				
Owners of the Parent	3,204	1,812	3,204	1,812
Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-
	3,204	1,812	3,204	1,812
Total comprehensive profit attributable to:				
Owners of the Parent	3,204	1,812	3,204	1,812
Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-
	3,204	1,812	3,204	1,812
Earnings per share attributable to owners of the Parent:				
Basic (sen)	0.97	0.55	0.97	0.55
Diluted (sen)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

The condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report.

FOCUS POINT

FOCUS POINT HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No.: 200901041088 (884238-U))

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(The figures have not been audited)

	As at 31-03-21 RM'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31-12-20 RM'000 (Audited)
<u>ASSETS</u>		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	33,013	32,907
Right-of-use assets	56,119	59,596
Investment in associates	742	751
Other investment	210	210
Deferred tax assets	115	115
Trade and other receivables	4,105	4,882
	<hr/> 94,304	<hr/> 98,461
Current assets		
Inventories	47,698	44,945
Trade and other receivables	23,000	30,841
Current tax assets	42	71
Cash and bank balances	20,802	17,902
	<hr/> 91,542	<hr/> 93,759
TOTAL ASSETS	<hr/> 185,846	<hr/> 192,220
<u>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u>		
Equity attributable to owners of the Parent		
Share capital	40,096	40,096
Retained earnings	31,414	28,210
TOTAL EQUITY	<hr/> 71,510	<hr/> 68,306
<u>LIABILITIES</u>		
Non-current liabilities		
Borrowings	7,791	8,126
Lease liabilities	31,626	34,917
Deferred income	1,164	1,170
Deferred tax liabilities	784	752
	<hr/> 41,365	<hr/> 44,965
Current liabilities		
Borrowings	13,633	15,746
Lease liabilities	28,724	30,668
Trade and other payables	28,603	30,580
Current tax liabilities	841	733
Deferred income	1,170	1,222
	<hr/> 72,971	<hr/> 78,949
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<hr/> 114,336	<hr/> 123,914
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<hr/> 185,846	<hr/> 192,220
Net assets per share attributable to owners of the Parent (sen)	21.67	20.70

The condensed consolidated statements of financial position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report.

FOCUS POINT

FOCUS POINT HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No.: 200901041088 (884238-U))

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(The figures have not been audited)

	← Attributable to owners of the Parent →		Total attributable to owners of the parent RM'000	Total equity RM'000
	Non- distributable	Distributable		
	Share capital RM'000	Retained earnings RM'000		
At 1 January 2021	40,096	28,210	68,306	68,306
Profit for the period	-	3,204	3,204	3,204
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	3,204	3,204	3,204
At 31 March 2021	40,096	31,414	71,510	71,510

	← Attributable to owners of the Parent →		Total attributable to owners of the parent RM'000	Total equity RM'000
	Non- distributable	Distributable		
	Share capital RM'000	Retained earnings RM'000		
At 1 January 2020	40,096	21,973	62,069	62,069
Profit for the period	-	1,812	1,812	1,812
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	1,812	1,812	1,812
Transactions with owners				
Dividend paid	-	(2,200)	(2,200)	(2,200)
Total transaction with owners	-	(2,200)	(2,200)	(2,200)
At 31 March 2020	40,096	21,585	61,681	61,681

The condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report.

FOCUS POINT

FOCUS POINT HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No.: 200901041088 (884238-U))

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(The figures have not been audited)

	For the 3 months ended 31 March 2021 RM'000 (Unaudited)	For the 3 months ended 31 March 2020 RM'000 (Unaudited)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before tax	4,709	2,480
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	1,543	1,996
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	6,905	7,705
Lease interest expense	925	1,311
Lease interest income	(109)	(150)
Other non-cash items	382	1,008
Operating profit before working capital changes	14,355	14,350
Changes in inventories	(2,977)	(4,271)
Changes in trade and other receivables	7,592	5,189
Changes in trade and other payables	(1,617)	285
Cash generated from operations	17,353	15,553
Tax refunded	-	-
Income taxes paid	(1,336)	(1,499)
Net cash generated from operating activities	16,017	14,054
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(2,494)	(663)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	2	60
Interest received	52	49
Net cash used in investing activities	(2,440)	(554)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Interest paid	(173)	(567)
Placement of fixed deposits pledged to licensed banks	(23)	(32)
Net repayment of banker's acceptance	(1,870)	(3,240)
Net repayment of term loan	(553)	(385)
Net drawdown of revolving credit	-	485
Payments of lease liabilities	(8,056)	(10,953)
Dividend paid	-	(2,200)
Net cash used in financing activities	(10,675)	(16,892)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	2,902	(3,392)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	12,125	8,205
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	15,027	4,813

FOCUS POINT

FOCUS POINT HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No.: 200901041088 (884238-U))

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (cont'd) (The figures have not been audited)

	For the 3 months ended 31 March 2021 RM'000 (Unaudited)	For the 3 months ended 31 March 2020 RM'000 (Unaudited)
<i>Cash and cash equivalents comprise:</i>		
Cash and bank balances	7,977	7,817
Fixed deposits with licensed banks	12,825	6,225
	<hr/> 20,802	<hr/> 14,042
Less : Bank overdraft included in borrowings	(1,009)	(4,753)
	<hr/> 19,793	<hr/> 9,289
Less : Fixed deposits pledged to licensed banks	(4,766)	(4,476)
	<hr/> 15,027	<hr/> 4,813

The condensed consolidated statements of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report.

FOCUS POINT HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No.: 200901041088 (884238-U))

Notes to the Interim Financial Report for the first quarter ended 31 March 2021

Part A - Explanatory notes pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard ("MFRS") 134 : Interim Financial Reporting

A1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with MFRS 134 : *Interim Financial Reporting* issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB") and Paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the ACE Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2019.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2020, except for the adoption of the following standards applicable to the Group's financial year beginning 1 January 2020.

Title	Effective Date
<i>Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards</i>	1 January 2020
<i>Amendments to MFRS 3 Definition of a Business</i>	1 January 2020
<i>Amendments to MFRS 101 and MFRS 108 Definition of Material</i>	1 January 2020
<i>Amendments to MFRS 9, MFRS 139 and MFRS 7 Interest Rate Benchmark Reform</i>	1 January 2020
<i>Amendment to MFRS 16 Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions</i>	1 June 2020 (early adopt)
<i>Amendments to MFRS 4 Insurance Contract - Extension of the Temporary Exemption from Applying MFRS 9</i>	17 August 2020

Adoption of the above Standards did not have any material effect on the financial performance or position of the Group and of the Company except for the adoption of Amendment to MFRS 16 as described in the following section.

Amendment to MFRS 16 Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions

MFRS 16 has been amended to:

- (a) Provide lessees with an exemption from the requirement to determine whether a COVID-19-related rent concession is a lease modification; and
- (b) Require lessees that apply the exemption to account for COVID-19-related rent concessions as if they were not lease modifications

The practical expedient only applies to rent concessions occurring as a direct consequence of the COVID-19 pandemic and only if all of the following conditions are met:

- (i) Changes in lease payments results in revised consideration for the lease that is substantially the same as, or less than, the consideration for the lease immediately preceding the change;
- (ii) Any reduction in lease payments affects only payments originally due on or before 30 June 2021; and
- (iii) There is no substantive change to other terms and conditions of the lease.

The Group has early adopted Amendment to MFRS 16 during the financial year ended 31 December 2020 and elected to apply the practical expedient to all rent concessions relating to leases with similar characteristics and in similar circumstances. Consequently, the Group did not recognise changes in these lease payments as lease modifications and instead, recognised these as variable lease payments in profit or loss.

FOCUS POINT HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No.: 200901041088 (884238-U))

Notes to the Interim Financial Report for the first quarter ended 31 March 2021

Part A - Explanatory notes pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard ("MFRS") 134 : Interim Financial Reporting

A1. Basis of preparation (cont'd)

The following are standards issued by MASB which are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Group:

Title	Effective Date
<i>Interest Rate Benchmark Reform - Phase 2</i> (Amendments to MFRS 9, MFRS 139, MFRS 7, MFRS 4 and MFRS 16)	1 January 2021
<i>Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 2021</i> (Amendment to MFRS 16 Leases)	1 April 2021
Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2018 - 2020	1 January 2022
Amendments to MFRS 3 <i>Reference to the Conceptual Framework</i>	1 January 2022
Amendments to MFRS 116 <i>Property, Plant and Equipment - Proceeds before Intended Use</i>	1 January 2022
Amendments to MFRS 137 <i>Onerous Contracts - Cost of Fulfilling a Contract</i>	1 January 2022
Amendments to MFRS 101 <i>Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current</i>	1 January 2023
MFRS 17 <i>Insurance Contracts</i>	1 January 2023
<i>Disclosure of Accounting Policies</i> (Amendments to MFRS 101 <i>Presentation of Financial Statements</i>)	1 January 2023
<i>Definition of Accounting Estimates</i> (Amendments to MFRS 108 <i>Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors</i>)	1 January 2023
Amendments to MFRS 17 <i>Insurance Contracts</i>	1 January 2023
Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128 <i>Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associates or Joint Venture</i>	Deferred

The Group is in the process of assessing the impact of implementing these Standards since the effect would only be observable for future financial years.

A2. Auditors' reports

The auditors' report on the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 was not subject to any qualification.

A3. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The business operations of the Group were not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A4. Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There was no unusual item because of its nature, size or incidence that has affected the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group during the current quarter.

A5. Material changes in estimates

There was no change in the estimates of amounts reported that have had a material effect in the current quarter.

A6. Changes in debts and equity securities

There were no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale or repayment of debt and/or equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares and/or resale of treasury shares during the current quarter.

A7. Dividend paid

No dividend was paid in the current quarter.

FOCUS POINT

FOCUS POINT HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No.: 200901041088 (884238-U))

Notes to the Interim Financial Report for the first quarter ended 31 March 2021

Part A - Explanatory notes pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard ("MFRS") 134 : Interim Financial Reporting

A8. Segmental reporting

The Group has three (3) reportable segments, as described below, are the Group's strategic business units.

The following summary described the operations of each of the reportable segment:

- **Optical and related products** : Retailing of optical and related products
- **Franchise management** : Management of franchised professional eye care centres
- **Food and beverage** : Provision of food and beverage services

Other operating segments that do not constitute reportable segments mainly comprise investment holding, laser eye surgery treatment activities as well as retailing of hearing solutions and related accessories.

The segmental information for the financial period ended 31 March 2021 is as follows:-

	Optical and related products RM'000	Franchise management RM'000	Food and beverage RM'000	Others RM'000	Total RM'000
Revenue					
Total revenue	35,512	896	5,653	423	42,484
Less : Inter-segment	-	-	(6)	-	(6)
	<u>35,512</u>	<u>896</u>	<u>5,647</u>	<u>423</u>	<u>42,478</u>
Segment results	5,563	635	(538)	4	5,664
Interest income	297	38	9	1	345
Interest expense	(990)	-	(286)	(6)	(1,282)
Share of loss in an associate	(9)	-	-	-	(9)
	<u>4,861</u>	<u>673</u>	<u>(815)</u>	<u>(1)</u>	<u>4,718</u>
Less : Inter-segment	(149)	(38)	178	-	(9)
Profit/(Loss) before tax	<u>4,712</u>	<u>635</u>	<u>(637)</u>	<u>(1)</u>	<u>4,709</u>
Assets					
Segment assets	178,513	4,649	19,974	49,956	253,092
Investment in an associate	742	-	-	-	742
	<u>179,255</u>	<u>4,649</u>	<u>19,974</u>	<u>49,956</u>	<u>253,834</u>
Less : Inter-segment	(15,384)	(4,252)	-	(48,509)	(68,145)
Total assets	<u>163,871</u>	<u>397</u>	<u>19,974</u>	<u>1,447</u>	<u>185,689</u>
Liabilities					
Segment liabilities	95,917	2,888	34,078	1,098	133,981
Less : Inter-segment	(551)	(377)	(19,762)	(580)	(21,270)
Total liabilities	<u>95,366</u>	<u>2,511</u>	<u>14,316</u>	<u>518</u>	<u>112,711</u>

FOCUS POINT

FOCUS POINT HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No.: 200901041088 (884238-U))

Notes to the Interim Financial Report for the first quarter ended 31 March 2021

Part A - Explanatory notes pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard ("MFRS") 134 : Interim Financial Reporting

A8. Segmental reporting (cont'd)

The segmental information for the financial period ended 31 March 2020 is as follows:-

	Optical and related products RM'000	Franchise management RM'000	Food and beverage RM'000	Others RM'000	Total RM'000
Revenue					
Total revenue	34,327	940	4,136	2,411	41,814
Less : Inter-segment	-	-	(1)	(2,200)	(2,201)
	<u>34,327</u>	<u>940</u>	<u>4,135</u>	<u>211</u>	<u>39,613</u>
Segment results					
Interest income	4,032	450	(320)	2,111	6,273
Interest expense	331	38	9	7	385
Interest expense	(1,794)	-	(262)	(7)	(2,063)
Share of profit in an associate	55	-	-	-	55
	<u>2,624</u>	<u>488</u>	<u>(573)</u>	<u>2,111</u>	<u>4,650</u>
Less : Inter-segment	(116)	(39)	185	(2,200)	(2,170)
Profit/(Loss) before tax	<u>2,508</u>	<u>449</u>	<u>(388)</u>	<u>(89)</u>	<u>2,480</u>
Assets					
Segment assets	205,843	4,718	13,447	50,517	274,525
Investment in an associate	800	-	-	-	800
	<u>206,643</u>	<u>4,718</u>	<u>13,447</u>	<u>50,517</u>	<u>275,325</u>
Less : Inter-segment	(15,312)	(4,099)	-	(48,204)	(67,615)
Total assets	<u>191,331</u>	<u>619</u>	<u>13,447</u>	<u>2,313</u>	<u>207,710</u>
Liabilities					
Segment liabilities	134,556	3,491	27,067	1,372	166,486
Less : Inter-segment	(799)	(877)	(18,488)	(574)	(20,738)
Total liabilities	<u>133,757</u>	<u>2,614</u>	<u>8,579</u>	<u>798</u>	<u>145,748</u>

Geographical information

The Group operates only in Malaysia.

A9. Valuation of property, plant and equipment

There was no valuation of property, plant and equipment in the current quarter as the Group has not adopted a revaluation policy on its property, plant and equipment.

FOCUS POINT

FOCUS POINT HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No.: 200901041088 (884238-U))

Notes to the Interim Financial Report for the first quarter ended 31 March 2021

Part A - Explanatory notes pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard ("MFRS") 134 : Interim Financial Reporting

A10. Capital Commitments

Capital commitments not provided for in the financial statements as at 31 March 2021 2020 are as follows:

	As at 31-03-21 RM'000	As at 31-12-20 RM'000
Capital expenditure in respect of purchase of property, plant and equipment		
- Contracted but not provided for	-	2,685
- Approved but not contracted for	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>2,685</u>

A11. Subsequent event

There was no material event subsequent to the end of the current quarter up to the date of this report that has not been reflected in the interim financial report.

A12. Change in composition of the Group

There was no change in composition of the Group during the current quarter.

A13. Change in contingent liability

There was no material change in contingent liability during the current quarter.

A14. Related party transactions

The Group entered into the following transactions with related parties:-

	Individual quarter		Cumulative quarter	
	31-03-21 RM'000	31-03-20 RM'000	31-03-21 RM'000	31-03-20 RM'000
Sale of eyewear and eye care products	54	136	54	136
Licensing fee	13	30	13	30
Rental of premises	60	60	60	60

The Directors of the Group are of the opinion that, other than the transactions disclosed above which were established on a negotiated basis, all the transactions have been entered into in the normal course of business and have been established at arm's length under terms no more favourable than those transacted with third parties.

FOCUS POINT

FOCUS POINT HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No.: 200901041088 (884238-U))

Notes to the Interim Financial Report for the first quarter ended 31 March 2021

Part B - Explanatory notes pursuant to Paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the ACE Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad

B1. Review of performance

3-month ended 31 March 2021

Group revenue at RM42.5 million was 7% higher compared with RM39.6 million of the corresponding quarter. The increase in Group revenue when compared to 1st quarter of 2020, was mainly attributed to lower sales attained by optical and related products and food and beverage businesses when MCO 1.0 instituted a complete lockdown. The Group recorded profit before tax at RM4.7 million compared with RM2.5 million of the corresponding quarter mainly due to better performance by optical and related products business. Consequently, the Group recorded profit after tax of RM3.2 million compared with RM1.8 million of the corresponding quarter.

Optical and related products segment

Optical and related products segment recorded higher revenue at RM35.5 million compared with RM34.3 million of the corresponding quarter, representing an increase of 3%. Profit before tax ("PBT") at RM4.7 million was 88% higher compared with RM2.5 million of the corresponding quarter. The increase in PBT was attributed to higher sales.

Franchise management segment

Revenue at RM0.9 million was in line with corresponding quarter. This segment recorded profit before tax at RM0.6 million which was 42% higher compared to RM0.4 million in the corresponding quarter.

Food and beverage segment

This segment recorded revenue at RM5.6 million, 37% higher compared with RM4.1 million of the corresponding quarter and recorded loss before tax at RM0.6 million as compared with loss before tax of RM0.4 million of the corresponding period as a result of higher operating cost.

B2. Comparison with immediate preceding quarter's results

Group revenue at RM42.5 million was 3% lower compared with RM43.7 million of the immediate preceding. The Group registered profit before tax at RM4.7 million, as compared to RM8.1 million of the immediate preceding quarter due to lower sales.

FOCUS POINT

FOCUS POINT HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No.: 200901041088 (884238-U))

Notes to the Interim Financial Report for the first quarter ended 31 March 2021

Part B - Explanatory notes pursuant to Paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the ACE Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad

B3. Prospect

The overall economic activity is improving while we may face some setback due to the recent resurgence of the COVID-19 cases.

As part of our business recovery plans, we will prioritise on the following plans in order to stay resilient:-

- control and prioritise our inventory needs to improve cash flow management;
- continually introducing attractive sale promotion;
- continue to negotiate with shopping mall's landlord for rental rebate; and
- innovation of new services.

We have seen some success of the rolling out of our national vaccination program in curbing the pandemic and we hope this positive momentum will regain our consumer confidence and in turn assist the recovery of our economy.

B4. Financial estimate, forecast, projection or internal target

This is not applicable to the Group.

B5. Profit before tax

Profit before tax for the current quarter is arrived at after charging/(crediting):-

	Individual quarter		Cumulative quarter	
	31-03-21	31-03-20	31-03-21	31-03-20
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
	0			
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	1,543	1,996	1,543	1,996
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	6,905	7,705	6,905	7,705
Lease interest expense	925	1,311	925	1,311
Lease interest income	(109)	(150)	(109)	(150)
Bad debts written off	-	-	-	-
Impairment loss on trade and other receivables	-	-	-	-
Inventories written off	99	107	99	107
Inventories written down	125	125	125	125
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(1)	(48)	(1)	(48)
Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment	3	-	3	-
Impairment of right-of -use assets	-	-	-	-
Property, plant and equipment written-off	26	334	26	334
Realised loss/(gain) on foreign currency transactions (net)	17	(1)	17	(1)

FOCUS POINT

FOCUS POINT HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No.: 200901041088 (884238-U))

Notes to the Interim Financial Report for the first quarter ended 31 March 2021

Part B - Explanatory notes pursuant to Paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the ACE Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad

B6. Income tax expense

	Individual quarter		Cumulative quarter	
	31-03-21 RM'000	31-03-20 RM'000	31-03-21 RM'000	31-03-20 RM'000
Current tax:				
Current	1,473	761	1,473	761
Deferred tax:				
Current	32	(93)	32	(93)
Total	1,505	668	1,505	668

The Group effective current tax rates for 2021 and 2020 were higher than prima facie tax rate due principally to certain capital expenditure not qualified for tax purpose and certain expenses non deductible for tax purpose.

B7. Status of corporate proposals

There was no corporate proposal announced but not completed as at the date of this interim financial report.

B8. Borrowings

	As at 31-03-21 RM'000	As at 31-12-20 RM'000
Short term		
Secured:		
Banker's acceptance	11,215	13,085
Bank overdraft	1,009	1,034
Term loan	1,409	1,627
	<u>13,633</u>	<u>15,746</u>
Long term		
Secured:		
Term loan	7,791	8,126
	<u>7,791</u>	<u>8,126</u>
Total borrowings	<u>21,424</u>	<u>23,872</u>

The above borrowings were denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

B9. Material litigation

There was no material litigation (including any pending material litigation) as at the date of this interim financial report.

B10. Dividend

A first single-tier interim dividend of 1.0 sen (2020: 1.0 sen) per ordinary share in respect of the financial year ending 31 December 2021 is declared on 27 May 2021 and to be paid on 30 June 2021 to the shareholders of the Company whose names appear in the Record of Depository on 14 June 2021. The total dividends declared to date for the current financial year ending 31 December 2021 is 1.0 sen per ordinary share.

FOCUS POINT

FOCUS POINT HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No.: 200901041088 (884238-U))

Notes to the Interim Financial Report for the first quarter ended 31 March 2021

Part B - Explanatory notes pursuant to Paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the ACE Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad

B11. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing profit/loss for the quarter/period attributable to owners of the Parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the quarter.

	Individual quarter		Cumulative quarter	
	31-03-21	31-03-20	31-03-21	31-03-20
Profit attributable to owners of the Parent (RM'000)	3,204	1,812	3,204	1,812
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	329,999	329,999	329,999	329,999
Basic earnings per share (sen) for : Profit for the period	0.97	0.55	0.97	0.55

B12. Authorisation for issue

The interim financial report was authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on 27 May 2021.